WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is for a period of one (1) year commencing 

on July 1, 2025, with three (3) available extension options of one (1) year each that may be 

exercised by mutual consent of PMA and the City; and  

WHEREAS, the City proposes to pay PMA a fee of: (i) Two Hundred Forty-Eight 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($248,500.00) (allocated and billed separately as One 

Hundred Seventeen Thousand Forty-Four Dollars ($117,044.00) for workers’ compensation 

and One Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($131,456.00) for 

claims other than workers’ compensation) in twelve (12) equal monthly installments for the 

first year of the Agreement; (ii) Two Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Dollars ($261,000.00) 

#0048 

Sponsor: 

Council 
Member 
Harlee 

2 

(allocated and billed separately as One Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred 

Thirty Dollars ($122,930.00) for workers’ compensation and One Hundred Thirty-Eight 

Thousand Seventy Dollars ($138,070.00) for other than workers’ compensation) to be paid in 

twelve (12) equal installments for the second year of the Agreement, if the first extension 

option is exercised; (iii) Two Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Fifty Dollars ($274,050.00) 

(allocated and billed separately as One Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Seventy-Eight 

Dollars ($129,078.00) for workers’ compensation and One Hundred Forty-Four Thousand 

Nine Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars ($144,972.00) for other than workers’ compensation) to 

be paid in twelve (12) equal installments for the third year of the Agreement, if the second 

extension option is exercised; and (iv) Two Hundred Eight-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 

Fifty Dollars ($287,750.00) (allocated and billed separately as One Hundred Thirty-Five 

Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Dollars ($135,530.00) for workers’ compensation and One 

Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Dollars ($152,220.00) for other than 

workers’ compensation) to be paid in twelve (12) equal installments for the fourth year of the 

Agreement, if the third extension option is exercised; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Human Resources that

[...]

The Agreement (being the Agreement for Third-Party Claim 

Administrative Services between the City of Wilmington and PMA Management Corp.), a 

copy of which, in substantial form, is attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” for the period from July 

1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, at an estimated total price of Two Hundred Forty-Eight 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($248,500.00) (allocated and billed separately as One 

Hundred Seventeen Thousand Forty-Four Dollars ($117,044.00) for workers’ compensation 

and One Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($131,456.00) for 

claims other than workers’ compensation), with the possibility of three (3) one-year 

extensions thereafter, at an estimated total price of (i) Two Hundred Sixty-One Thousand 

Dollars ($261,000.00) (allocated and billed separately as One Hundred Twenty-Two 

Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Dollars ($122,930.00) for workers’ compensation and One 

Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Seventy Dollars ($138,070.00) for other than workers’ 

compensation) for the first extension option, (ii) Two Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Fifty 

Dollars ($274,050.00) (allocated and billed separately as One Hundred Twenty-Nine 

Thousand Seventy-Eight Dollars ($129,078.00) for workers’ compensation and One Hundred 

Forty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars ($144,972.00) for other than 

workers’ compensation) for the second extension option, and (iii) Two Hundred Eight-Seven 

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($287,750.00) (allocated and billed separately as One 

Hundred Thirty-Five Five Hundred Thirty Dollars ($135,530.00) for workers’ compensation 

and One Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Dollars ($152,220.00) for 

other than workers’ compensation) for the third extension option, is hereby approved, and the 

Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute as many copies of the Agreement, as 

well as to take all additional undertakings related thereto, as may be necessary.